Shares  4 0

Bonds and loans granted 15,8   114 796   114 796

Derivative financial instruments –
currency  16,32   320  0   387 707

Credits and borrowings  28   -155 083   -155 083

  0 0 320 114 796 0 -155 083 0 387 -39 580

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT   IN THOUSAND ZLOTY

28

Analysis of sensitivity

Assuming that the range of fluctuations in exchange rates at the day of 31.12.2010 might have achieved the level of

+ / - 10%, the Company's gross profit would have been lower or higher by 8 670 thousand PLN.

Assuming that the range of fluctuations in exchange rates at the day of 31.12.2010 might have achieved the level of

+ / - 1%, the Company’s gross profit would have been lower or higher by 195 thousand PLN.

Analysis of sensitivity (in thousand

PLN)

 Interest rate risk  Exchange rate risk

 plus / minus 1%
plus 10%  (price
weakness PLN)

minus 10%  (price
rebound PLN)

Carrying
amount

Profit
/loss

Profit /
loss

Profit /
loss

Changes
in equity

Profit or
loss

Changes
in

equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash in PLN 10 273 103 -103

Cash in USD per zloty 2 166 22 -22 217  -217

Cash in EUR per zloty 8 364 83 -83 836  -836

Receivables from supplies and services and
remaining receivables

78 211

Loans granted plus interests in PLN 86 739 868 -868
Receivables form supplies and services and
remaining receivables in EUR  25 163   2516  -2516

Loans granted plus interests in EUR 28 039 280 -280 2804  -2804
Receivables form supplies and services and
remaining receivables in USD  30 213   3021  -3021

Loans granted plus interests in USD 18 0 0 2  -2
Derivatives at fair value through profit and loss
account

 320   32  -32

Derivatives remaining in hedging instruments
 821   82  -82

Influence on financial assets before tax   1356 -1356 9510  -9510

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Credits  155 083 -1551 1551

Loans

Loans received plus interests in PLN  0 0 0
Liabilities for supplies and services and remaining
liabilities in PLN  65 283
Liabilities for supplies and services and remaining
liabilities in EUR 6 304   -630  630
Liabilities for supplies and services and remaining
liabilities in USD 1 802   -180  180

Derivatives at fair value through profit and loss
account 0

Derivatives remaining in hedging instruments
 434   -30 -13 30 13

Influence on financial liabilities before tax  -1551 1551 -840 -13 840 13

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT   IN THOUSAND ZLOTY

29

According to the Board of Management, the aforementioned sensitivity analysis is not representative for foreign
exchange risk and interest rate risk due to the fact that exposure at the end of the year to the above mentioned risks
does not reflect the risk exposure throughout the year. The volume of receivables, liabilities, valuation of derivative
instruments change during the year.

In accordance with an adopted accounting policy The Company applies hedge accounting.